(5) The Chairperson of the Food Authority shall not hold any other office.".

Amendment of section 7.

- 4. In section 7 of the principal Act, in sub-section (1), for the proviso, the following proviso shall be substituted, namely:—
 - "Provided that the Chairperson shall not hold office as such after he has attained the age of sixty-five years.".

Repeal and saving

5. (1) The Food Safety and Standards (Amendment) Ordinance, 2008 is hereby repealed.

EXTRAORDINARY

OR H - WO 1

PART H - Scotton 1

Ord. 6 of 2008.

(2) Notwithstanding such repeal, anything done or any action taken under the principal Act, as amended by the said Ordinance, shall be deemed to have been done or taken under the principal Act, as amended by this Act.

K. D. SINGH,

Secy. to the Govt. of India.

5 Dr. Wift B may be understoom name and describe A. A.

ATMETER OF AWAYD HISTICK

(Legislative Department)

Vew Delhi, the 28th March, 2008/Chains 8, 1930 (Suke)

he following Act of Parliament received the assent of the President on the

HE FOOD SAFETY AND STANDARDS (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2008

[28th Month 2008]

An Act to amend the Food Safety and Standards Act, 2000.

t enacted by Parinament in the Ethy-main year or me requests or mane see

(2) It shall be decined to have come into force on the 7th day of February, 2008.

2. In the Food Safety and Standards Act, 2006 (hereinance referred to as the principal, in such as the section (I), for classe (re), the following classe shall be substituted,

'(2c) "Member" includes a part-time Member and the Chairperton of the Food outhority."

(in section 2 of the principalism, for sections shall be substituted, namely—
 very the substituted, namely—
 very the Companies and the Members including that time Members other